compensation (including enhancement) relating to the aforesaid property.

10. Pursuant to the judgment and Order dated 22.5.2000, opposite parties Nos. 1 to
4 approached the Special Land Acquisition Officer, ADM, Land Acquisition, Parishad
and took out a sum of Rs. 12,00,000/- [Rupees twelve lacs]. When the Petitioner
came to the know about the ex-parte order dated 22.5.2000, he enquired from the
Special Land Acquisition Officer. Immediately thereafter, Petitioner moved an
application under Order IX Rule 13 read with Section 151 of the CPC for setting-aside